adjust its opening reserves based on a cumulative catch up basis as on April 01, 2018 .

  The Company has used the practical expedients and accordingly not restated the contracts which were
completed as on the date of initial application of the standard. Also, contract modifications, that occur upto
the date of initial application were considered.

  The adoption of the Ind AS 115 resulted in decrease of Rs. 12,786.36 lakhs (Net of taxes Rs. 6,868.03 lakhs) in
the opening retained earnings as on April 01, 2018 with corresponding increase in Unbilled Revenue of
Rs.1,28,222.70 lakhs, decrease in inventories of Rs. 1,89,625.62 lakhs, increase in Advance billing to customers
of Rs. 78,034.73 lakhs, decrease in Provision for Contractual expenses of Rs. 1,21,976.02 lakhs and increase in
provision for future foreseeable losses on contracts of Rs. 2,192.76 lakhs .

  The following table presents the amounts by which each financial statements line item is effected in the
current year ended 31st March 2019 by the application of Ind As 115 as compared with the previous revenue
recognition requirements.

   31 March 2019  Increase/ 31 March 2019
  Balance sheet (extract) without adoption of  (decrease) as reported
   Ind AS 115

 Non-current assets
 Deferred tax assets  11,201.83   284.65   11,486.48
 Non-current tax assets (net)  22,347.53   3,627.68   25,975.21

 Total non-current assets  135,017.16   3,912.33   138,929.49

 Current assets
 Inventories  350,027.76   (294,788.15)  55,239.61
 Other financial assets  103,185.20   283,016.07   386,201.27

 Total current assets  1,186,806.61   (11,772.08)  1,175,034.53

 Total assets  1,321,823.77   (7,859.75)  1,313,964.02

 Current liabilities
 Trade payables  469,140.75   5,179.23   474,319.98
 Current tax liabilities (net) 3,348.33   (144.47)  3,203.86
 Other current liabilities  440,303.07   (5,482.11)  434,820.96

 Total Current liabilities  1,132,730.30   (447.35)  1,132,282.95

 Total liabilities  1,186,488.81   (447.35)  1,186,041.46

 Net Assets  135,334.96   (7,412.40)  127,922.56
 Retained earnings  94,279.76   (7,412.40)  86,867.36

 Total equity  135,334.96   (7,412.40)  127,922.56

Notes forming part of standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
All amounts are in ₹ Lakhs unless otherwise stated

122

   31 March Reversal of
   2019  Opening  Increase/
 Statement of profit and loss (extract) without   adjustment (decrease) 31 March 2019
 year ended 31 March 2019 adoption  carried out during  as reported
   of as at  the year
   Ind AS 115 01 April 2018*

 Revenue from operations 11,77,626.56   (35,050.83)   1,80,402.20   13,22,977.93

 Total income  11,83,633.16   (35,050.83)   1,80,402.20   13,28,984.53

 Expenses
 Contract execution expenses 1057,360.83   (54,705.22)  85742.50  10,88,398.11
 Changes in inventories of finished
 goods, work- in-progress and
 contract-in-progress (96,871.47)  -   104,993.95   8,122.48
 Other expenses 57,716.64   -   1,134.95   58,851.59

 Total expenses  11,52,848.40   (54,705.22)  1,91,871.40   12,90,014.58

 Profit before tax  30,784.76   19,654.39   (11,469.20)  38,969.95

 Tax expense:
 (a) Current tax expense  14,585.12   -   (3,772.15)  10,812.97
 (b) Deferred tax expense /(Credit)  (2,416.85)  6,868.05   (284.67)  4,166.53

 Net Tax expense  12,168.27   6,868.03   (4,056.80)  14,979.50

 Profit for the year   18,616.49   12,786.36   (7,412.40)  23,990.45

 Total comprehensive income for the year  18,604.87   12,786.36   (7,412.40)  23,978.83

 Earnings per equity share (of  ₹ 100 each)

 Basic (₹) 919.33   631.42   (366.04)  1,184.71

 Diluted (₹)  919.33   631.42   (366.04)  1,184.71

 * Already considered for Income tax purposes in the earlier years.
 Disclosures required to be made under Ind AS -11 Construction Contracts

  Particulars  Year ended
   31-Mar-18

 Contract Revenue Recognised during the year  8,83,705.69

 Aggregate of contract costs incurred and recognised
 profits (less recognized losses) upto the reporting date  38,18,876.61

 Advances received for contracts-in-progress  2,68,287.39

 Retention money for contracts-in-progress  1,97,205.25

 Gross amount due from customers for contract work   3,70,827.23

33.3 In line with accepted practice in construction business, certain revision to costs and billing of previous years

[…]

completed as on the date of initial application of the standard. Also, contract modifications, that occur upto
the date of initial application were considered.

 The adoption of Ind AS 115 results in decrease of ₹12,691.90 lakhs (Net of taxes ₹6,831.62 lakhs) in the
opening retained earnings as on April 01, 2018 with corresponding increase in Unbilled Revenue of
₹1,29,575.56 lakhs, decrease in inventories of ₹1,90,847.60 lakhs, increase in Advance billing to customers of
₹78,034.73 lakhs, decrease in Provision for Contractual expenses of ₹1,21,976.02 lakhs, increase in provision
for future foreseeable losses on contracts of ₹2,192.76 lakhs. The impact in the opening retained earnings
mentioned above is adjusted for the impact of Ind AS 115 pertaining to Non-controlling interests
aggregating ₹23.62 lakhs

 The following table presents the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected in the
current year ended 31st March 2019 by the application of Ind AS 115 as compared with the previous revenue
recognition requirements.

   31 March 2019  Increase/ 31 March 2019
  Balance sheet (extract) without adoption (decrease) as reported
   of Ind AS 115

 Non-current assets
 Deferred tax assets  12,499.24   284.65   12,783.89
 Non-current tax assets (net)  23,481.62   3,627.68   27,109.30

 Total non-current assets  139,360.15   3,912.33   143,272.48

 Current assets
 Inventories  354,791.18   (297,513.89)  57,277.29
 Other financial assets  110,074.53   285,859.48   395,934.01

 Total current assets  1,214,069.50   (11,654.41)  1,202,415.09

 Total assets  1,353,429.65   (7,742.08)  1,345,687.57

 Current liabilities

 Trade payables  477,805.06   5,179.24   482,984.30
 Current tax liabilities (net) 3,412.35   (144.47)  3,267.88
 Other current liabilities  454,022.77   (5,476.81)  448,545.96

 Total Current liabilities  1,159,632.67   (442.04)  1,159,190.63

 Total liabilities 1,220,250.02   (442.04)  1,219,807.98

 Net Assets 133,179.63   (7,300.04)  125,879.59

 Retained earnings 91,218.73   (7,328.13)  83,890.60

 Non controlling interests 960.34 28.09 988.43
 Total equity 133,179.63   (7,300.04)  125,879.59

Notes forming part of Consolidated Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
All amounts are in ₹ Lakhs unless otherwise stated

191

33.2   Change in accounting policies
 Impact on the financial statements (Contd...)

  31 March 2019  Reversal of Increase/  Statement of profit and loss (extract)
  without  Opening (decrease) 31-Mar-19 for the year ended 31 March 2019
   adoption of adjustment during as
   Ind AS 115 carried out  the year reported
   as at
   01 April 2018*

 Revenue from operations 11,94,684.51 (36,181.71) 1,83,264.59 13,41,767.35
 Total income  12,01,787.69 (36,181.71) 1,83,264.59 13,48,870.57